combined with a benign credit environment. Improvements in portfolio credit quality in the New Zealand Commercial and Agri business, and

reductions associated with the progressive sale of the Asia Retail and Wealth businesses also contributed to a decrease in new impaired assets.

Other potential problem loans

ANZ does not use the category “potential problem loans” for loans that continue to accrue interest. ANZ’s risk grading systems identify customers that

attract a higher probability of default and where necessary these customers receive specialist management attention.

Accruing loans – past due 90 days or more1

Set out below are loans that are past due by over 90 days. A facility is past due when a contracted payment (principal or interest) has not been met or the

facility is outside of contractual arrangements (e.g. an overdraft is over the limit). This category comprises accrual loans that are past due 90 days or

more and that are well secured, or loans that are past due 90 days or more and are portfolio managed (typically unsecured personal loans and credit

cards) that can be held on an accrual basis for up to 180 days.
 As of

 Mar 18

Restated
Sep 172

Originally
Reported

Sep 172

Restated
Mar 172

Originally
Reported

Mar 172

 $M $M $M $M $M

Australia 2,787 2,668 2,668 2,483 2,483

Institutional 23 42 41 54 50

New Zealand 202 188 188 165 165

Asia Retail & Pacific 21 52 53 66 69

TSO and Group Centre 5 3 3 3 4

Total accruing loans - past due 90 days or more 3,038 2,953 2,953 2,771 2,771

1.
 Balance sheet amounts include assets and liabilities reclassified as held for sale.

2.
 Certain September 2017 and March 2017 amounts reported as comparative information at the divisional level have been restated (“Restated Sep 17” and “Restated Mar 17”) as result of

changes to the Group’s organizational structure. These changes do not have an impact on comparative information at the Group level. The Originally Reported Sep 17 and Originally
Reported Mar 17 amounts have not been restated. For a description of such changes to the Group’s organizational structure, refer to “Section 2: Information on the Group – Principal

[…]

 Credit impairment charges decreased $80 million (-62%) due to lower individual provision charges from ongoing portfolio rebalancing.

Comparison of March 2018 with September 2017

Profit after income tax decreased by $66 million (-8%).

 Net loans and advances (+5%) grew mostly in Loans & Specialized Finance (+8%) and Transaction Banking (+13%). Customer deposits (+1%) grew

mostly in Loans & Specialized Finance (+35%).

 Net interest margin excluding Markets decreased 3 basis points due to the introduction of the Major Bank Levy from July 2017.

 Other operating income increased $30 million (+3%) due to higher customer demand for loan syndication and corporate advisory services.

 Operating expenses decreased $21 million (-2%) with FTE down 4% as a result of ongoing simplification and transformation activities.

 Credit impairment charges increased $86 million (large) primarily due to lower write-backs.

SECTION 3: OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

59

New Zealand – continuing operations

Table reflects NZD for New Zealand.

AUD results shown on page 61.

  Half Year

  Mar 18

Restated
Sep 17

Originally
Reported

Sep 17
Restated

Mar 17

Originally
Reported

Mar 17

New Zealand  NZD M NZD M1
 NZD M1

 NZD M1
 NZD M1

Net interest income  1,395 1,352 1,352 1,334 1,334

Other operating income  181 177 177 153 153

Net funds management and insurance income  189 182 182 183 183

Operating income  1,765 1,711 1,711 1,670 1,670

Operating expenses  (642) (635) (635) (636) (636)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax  1,123 1,076 1,076 1,034 1,034

Credit impairment (charge)/release  (22) (44) (44) (39) (39)

Profit before income tax  1,101 1,032 1,032 995 995

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests  (308) (290) (290) (278) (278)

Profit after income tax  793 742 742 717 717

Consisting of:

   Retail  510 520 520 499 499

   Commercial  267 220 220 219 219

   Central Functions  16 2 2 (1) (1)

Profit after income tax  793 742 742 717 717

Balance Sheet2

Net loans and advances  118,540 117,242 117,242 114,731 114,731

Other external assets  4,911 3,869 3,869 7,032 7,032

External assets  123,451 121,111 121,111 121,763 121,763

Customer deposits  84,372 81,855 81,855 81,238 81,238

Other external liabilities  25,438 26,018 26,015 25,181 25,177

External liabilities  109,810 107,873 107,870 106,419 106,415

Risk weighted assets  61,332 60,971 60,971 62,421 62,421

Average gross loans and advances3
  118,091 116,671 116,671 114,087 114,087

Average deposits and other borrowings3
  87,027 84,490 84,490 83,884 83,884

In-force premiums  196 194 194 192 192

Funds under management ("FUM")  29,185 28,490 28,490 27,146 27,146

Average funds under management  29,195 27,810 27,810 26,383 26,383

Ratios2

Return on average assets  1.31% 1.23% 1.23% 1.20% 1.20%

Net interest margin  2.37% 2.31% 2.31% 2.30% 2.30%

Operating expenses to operating income  36.4% 37.1% 37.1% 38.1% 38.1%

Operating expenses to average assets  1.06% 1.06% 1.06% 1.07% 1.07%

Individual credit impairment charge/(release)  36 59 59 64 64

Individual credit impairment charge/(release) as a % of average GLA  0.06% 0.10% 0.10% 0.11% 0.11%

Collective credit impairment charge/(release)  (14) (15) (15) (25) (25)

Collective credit impairment charge/(release) as a % of average GLA  (0.02%) (0.03%) (0.03%) (0.04%) (0.04%)

[…]

 Net interest margin increased 6 basis points due to higher lending margins (mainly from fixed home loan re-pricing), partly offset by portfolio mix

changes and lower deposit margins as a result of competition.

 Other operating income increased NZD $4 million (+2%) primarily due to a one-off insurance recovery in the March 2018 half, partially offset by

higher interchange incentives in September 2017 half.

 Net funds management and insurance income increased NZD $7 million (+4%) due to higher funds under management.

 Operating expenses increased NZD $7 million (+1%) due to increased business investment in digital capability, and inflation. This was partially offset

by a reduction in FTE driven by customer migration to lower cost channels.

 Credit impairment charges decreased NZD $22 million (-50%) due to credit quality improvements across the Retail and Commercial and Agri

portfolios.

SECTION 3: OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

61

New Zealand – continuing operations

Table reflects AUD for New Zealand.

NZD results shown on page 59.

 Half Year

  Mar 18

Restated
Sep 17

Originally
Reported

Sep 17

Restated
Mar 17

Originally
Reported

Mar 17

New Zealand  $M $M1
 $M1

 $M1
 $M1

Net interest income  1,278 1,259 1,259 1,260 1,260

Other operating income  165 166 166 144 144

Net funds management and insurance income  173 170 170 173 173

Operating income  1,616 1,595 1,595 1,577 1,577

Operating expenses  (588) (593) (593) (600) (600)

Profit before credit impairment and income tax  1,028 1,002 1,002 977 977

Credit impairment (charge)/release  (20) (41) (41) (37) (37)

Profit before income tax  1,008 961 961 940 940

Income tax expense and non-controlling interests  (282) (269) (269) (263) (263)

Profit after income tax  726 692 692 677 677

Consisting of:

   Retail  467 484 484 472 472

   Commercial  244 206 206 206 206

   Central Functions  15 2 2 (1) (1)

Profit after income tax  726 692 692 677 677

Balance Sheet2

Net loans and advances  111,308 107,886 107,886 104,884 104,884

Other external assets  4,610 3,560 3,560 6,429 6,429

External assets  115,918 111,446 111,446 111,313 111,313

Customer deposits  79,225 75,323 75,323 74,266 74,266

Other external liabilities  23,886 23,942 23,939 23,020 23,016

External liabilities  103,111 99,265 99,262 97,286 97,282

Risk weighted assets  57,590 56,106 56,106 57,064 57,064

Average gross loans and advances3
  108,107 108,751 108,751 107,704 107,704

Average deposits and other borrowings3
  79,669 78,747 78,747 79,190 79,190

In-force premiums  184 179 179 175 175

Funds under management  27,404 26,215 26,215 24,816 24,816

Average funds under management  26,727 25,922 25,922 24,912 24,912

Ratios2

Return on average assets  1.31% 1.23% 1.23% 1.20% 1.20%

Net interest margin  2.37% 2.31% 2.31% 2.30% 2.30%

Operating expenses to operating income  36.4% 37.1% 37.1% 38.1% 38.1%

Operating expenses to average assets  1.06% 1.06% 1.06% 1.07% 1.07%

Individual credit impairment charge/(release)  34 55 55 61 61

Individual credit impairment charge/(release) as a % of average GLA  0.06% 0.10% 0.10% 0.11% 0.11%

Collective credit impairment charge/(release)  (14) (14) (14) (24) (24)

Collective credit impairment charge/(release) as a % of average GLA  (0.03%) (0.03%) (0.03%) (0.04%) (0.04%)

[…]

Includes ANZ Bank New Zealand Limited LCR surplus, capped at Level 1 all currency LCR for March 31, 2018. The comparative information for the fiscal half years ended September 30,

2017 and March 31, 2017 exclude ANZ Bank New Zealand Limited’s LCR surplus.
4.

 Comprised of assets qualifying as collateral for the CLF, excluding internal RMBS, up to approved facility limit; and any liquid assets contained in the RBNZ's Liquidity Policy - Annex:
Liquidity Assets - Prudential Supervision Department Document BS13A12.

5.
 All currency Level 2 LCR.

SECTION 3: OPERATING AND FINANCIAL REVIEW AND PROSPECTS

65

Funding – including discontinued operations

ANZ targets a diversified funding base, avoiding undue concentrations by investor type, maturity, market source and currency.

$13.1 billion of term wholesale debt with a remaining term greater than one year as of March 31, 2018 was issued during the fiscal half year ended March

31, 2018.

The following table shows the Group’s total funding composition:

  As of

Mar 18

$B

Restated
Sep 17

$B7

Originally
Reported

Sep 17

$B7

Restated
Mar 17

$B7

Originally
Reported

Mar 17

$B7

Customer deposits and other liabilities1

Australia  204.2 201.3 201.4 197.6 197.6

Institutional  190.7 189.0 186.8 181.5 179.3

New Zealand  79.2 75.3 75.3 74.3 74.3

Wealth Australia  - - - 0.3 0.3

Asia Retail & Pacific  3.4 7.0 9.2 19.8 21.9

TSO and Group Centre1
  (4.7) (5.0) (5.0) (5.3) (5.2)

Customer deposits  472.8 467.6 467.7 468.2 468.2

Other funding liabilities2,3
  8.0 8.5 12.8 7.9 15.4

Total customer liabilities (funding)  480.8 476.1 480.5 476.1 483.6

Wholesale funding4

Debt issuances  97.5 90.3 90.3 88.8 88.8

Subordinated debt  17.2 17.7 17.7 20.3 20.3

Certificates of deposit  50.3 55.2 55.2 57.4 57.4

Commercial paper  24.1 18.0 18.0 9.5 9.5

Other wholesale borrowings2,5,6
  84.4 69.2 65.4 73.9 66.4

Total wholesale funding  273.5 250.4 246.6 249.9 242.4

Shareholders' equity  59.5 59.1 59.1 57.9 57.9

Total funding  813.8 785.6 786.2 783.9 783.9

1.
 Includes term deposits, other deposits and an adjustment recognized in Group Centre to eliminate Wealth Australia investments in ANZ deposit products.

2.
 Non-bank trade dated liabilities reclassified to align with current period presentation.

3.
 Includes interest accruals, payables and other liabilities, provisions and net tax provisions, excluding other liabilities in Wealth Australia.

4.
 Excludes liability for acceptances as they do not provide net funding.

5.
 Includes borrowings from banks, securities sold under repurchase agreements, net derivative balances, special purpose vehicles and other borrowings.